City of Cranston
Zoning Board of Review
Application
Application for exception ov variation under the zoning ordinance “City of Cranston Zonmg Code, December 1994 Edition as amended.”
To: Cranstori Zoning Board of Review

35 Sockanosset Crossroad Suite § Date: Octobexr 11, 2021
Cranston, R1 02920

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPLIES TO THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW FOR AN EXCEPTION OR A VARIATION IN
THE APPLICATION OF THE PROVISIONS OR REGULATIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE AFFECTING THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREMISES IN THE MANNER AND ON THE GROUNDS HERRINAFTER SET FORTH,

OWNER" ?g Pr@l}ertifis, LI.C

ADDRESS: 844 Alton Road, Suite 3, Miami Beach, FL Z1p CODE: 33139

APPLICANT F9 Properties, LLC

B

ADDRESS: B44 Alton Road, Suite 3, Miamil Beach, FL ZIP CODE: 33139
LESSEE:
ADDRESS: Z1P CODE:

&N e P 5
. ADDRESS OF PROPERTY 115 Niantic Avenue

2. ASSESSOR'S PLATH _7/2 BLOCK# . ASSESSOR’SLOT# 2190  WaARD: 3
3. LOT FRONTAGE. 109" 4/~ LOTDEPTH; 100" +/- LOT AREA: 8,917 sq ft
4, ZONING DISTRICT IN WHICH PROPERTY IS LOCATED:  M-=2 60,000 sq fr 35 ft

(ZONE) (AREA LIMITATION)  (HEIGHT LIMITATION)

one story no change

PROPOSED:

5. BUILDING HEIGHT, PRESENT:

6 LOT COVERAGE, PRESENT: 37-5% PROPOSED: ___ Mo change

7. HOW LONG HAVE YOU OWNED THE ABOVE PREMISES? 5/19/21

$ ARE THERE ANY BUILDINGS ON THE PREMISES AT PRESENT? yes

9. GIVE SIZE OF EXISTING BUILDING(S): 50" x 75" +/- .
0. GIVE SIZE OF PROPOSED BUILDING(S): no_change

Pl WHAT IS THE PRESENT USE? _ vacant commercial building (former security company)

12, WHAT IS THE PROPOSED Usgy  tetatl sales and showroom

13, NUMBER OF FAMILIES FOR WHICH BUILDING IS TO BE ARRANGED: uone




l4. DESCRIBE IN DETAIL THE EXTENT OF PROPOSED ALTERATIONS: _ No exterior changes planned.

Convert existing building that housed asecurity company for reatil sales and

showroom.

15. HAVE YOU SUBMITTED PLANS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL? __ves

16, WERE YOU REFUSED A PERMIT? yes

I7. PROVISION OR REGULATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OR STATE ENABLING ACT UNDER WHICH
APPLICATION FOR EXCEPTION OR VARIANCE IS MADE,

17.20.030 (Schedule of uses); 17.20.120 (Schedule of intensity regulations);

17.64.010 (Off street parking); 17.72.010 (Signs); 17.88.040 (Change of use)

17.92.010 (Variance) and all other applicable sections of the Cranston Zoning Code

i8. STATE GROUNDS FOR EXCEPTION OR VARIANCE IN THIS CASE: Owner/ applicant seeks use and

dimensional variance to convert existing structure for retail sales and showroom. Lot

is in an M-2 industrial zone and 1s undersized and does not meet Intensity regulations.

Proposed use is compatible with existing area that borders Route 10 and across the street

from the City of Providence businesses.

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT(S) AND ATTORNEY (IF APPLICABLE) IS REQUIRED AND MUST BE LEGIBLE,

C \/\
\( \ RESPECTFULLY SUBI\'HTTED,

/"\\ i
\} \ | 786-216-7300

(OWW SIGNATURE) \ (PHONE NUMBER)
\\\ \\\
(OWNHR SIGNATURE)_ (PHONE NUMBER)

L

186= 216-7300
(APPLICANT SIGNATURE) (PHONE NUMBER)

(LESSEE SAGINAT (PHONE NUMBER)

401-946-3800
(PHONE NUMBER)

(ATTOR}frﬁY SIGNR'PETRE)

Robert D, Murray, Esq.
(ATTORNEY NAME-PLEASE PRINT)

21 Garden Cit ive, Cranston, RI 02920
ATTORNEY ADDRESS: £l Garden Gity Drive, Crsmston

PRE-ZONING APPLICATION MEETING:

(PLANNING DEPT. SIGNATURE) (DATE)



F9 PROPERTIES, LLC (“OWNER/APPLICANT”)
115 Niantic Avenue
Cranston, RI 02907
AP No. 7/2 Lot No. 2190

PROJECT NARRATIVE

This project narrative is offered in connection with the application of F9 Properties, I.L.C for relief
to utilize an existing building at 115 Niantic Avenue for retail sales and showroom. The building
constructed in 1975, last was used for a headquarters for a security company.

The property is designated as Lot No. 2190 on Assessor’s Plat 7/2 and is in the Industrial M-2
general industry zone.

The subject lot is along the Niantic Avenue business corridor and is located at the off ramp of
Route 10 for Niantic Avenue. It is directly across the street from the City of Providence and the
varied business uses in the area.

The subject lot is undersized with restricted street frontage for the M-2 zone. The industrial zone
requires 60,000 square feet and the lot has 8.917 square feet. The lot is required to have 200 feet
of frontage and the lot has 109 feet +/-.

The existing building encroaches on the setback requirements for the front, rear and on the south
side yard.

Use and dimensional relief is needed from the Zoning Board of Review to convert the building for
the intended use.

Based on the size of the building the proposed uses require a total of ten (10) off street parking
spaces. As designed and existing, a dimensional variance is required for the proposed seven (7)
spaces or the shortage of three (3) spaces.

Because of its location on three frontages, dimensional relief is sought for signage. Four (4) wall
sign are proposed for the front, side (exit ramp) and Route 10 rear side. Three wall signs of 36
square feet are proposed and an additional wall sign of 18 square feet. Total signage proposed is
126 square feet.

The following variances are sought from the Zoning Board of Review

17.20.020 (Schedule of uses)

To allow retail sales and showroom in industrially zoned property



17.20.120 (Schedule of intensity regulations) *** Existing conditions

Lot size ***
Property has 8,917 square feet and in the M-2 zone the minimum lot size is 60,000 square feet,

Minimum width and street frontage ***

Property has 109 +/- linear feet of frontage. In a M-2 zone 200 feet is required.

Front, rear and side vard setback ***

Existing building encroaches on the required front, rear and side setback on southerly side.

17.64.010 Off Street Parking

Proposed uses require ten (10) off street parking spaces. As existing and designed, dimensional
variance is required for the proposed seven (7) parking spaces

17.72.010 Variance for signage

As proposed, owner/applicant seeks four (4) wall signs. Building faces Niantic Avenue, the exit
ramp off Route 10 and Route 10. While the area of proposed wall signage is less than the
maximum allowed in the M-2 zone, only wall signage of forty-five (45) square feet is permitted.
As submitted, the total proposed signage is 126 square feet.

17.88.040 Change of Use

The prior use of the property and proposed use are non-conforming in the M-2 zone.

17.92.010 Variances

Use and dimensional variances are sought for the requested use and existing building.
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Cabinets To Go
115 Niantic Avenue
Cranston, Rl, 02907
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